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374 GUARANTEED LOANS BY SAVINGS BANKS
CHAP. 201 PUBLIC LAWS, 1967

Chapter 200

AN ACT Relating to Driving Motor Vehicles so as not to Startle Animals
Being Ridden or Driven Upon or Near a Public Way.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S, T. 29, § 997, amended. Section gg7 of Title 2g of the Revised Statutes is
amended by adding at the end, a new paragraph, as follows:

No operator of a motor vehicle shall operate a motor vehicle in such a manner
as to willfully annoy, startle, harass or frighten any animal being ridden or
driven in any direction on or near a public way. No operator or person in a
motor vehicle shall throw any object or substance from the vehicle toward the
animal being ridden or driven.

Hffective October 7, 1967

Chapter 201
AN ACT Relating to Certain Guaranteed Loans by Savings Banks,
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, T. 9, § 551, sub-§ 1, || E, amended. Paragraph E of subsec-
tion 1 of section 551 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as
follows:

E. No savings bank shall have more than 70% of its deposits invested in
real estate mortgages; except that it may invest up to 85% therein, provided
that the excess over 70% of its deposits is invested in real estate mortgages
that are guaranteed or insured by the Federal Housing Administration, or by
the Federal Government under Title ITI, sections 500 to 505, of the Service-
men’s Readjustment Act of 1944, as enacted or subsequently amended, or by
the Maine Industrial Building Authority or the Maine Recreational Authority.

Sec. 2. R. 8, T. g, § 552, sub-§ v, additional. Section 552 of Title g of the
Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new subsection 7, to read as follows:

7. Personal property. The note or other obligation evidencing the loan shall
be secured by a security interest in machinery, equipment or other personal prop-
erty and be guaranteed or insured by this State or any instrumentality thereof.

Hffective October 7, 1967



